LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 For illustrative purposes only, depending on the level of subscription of the Rights Issue, the
shareholdings of the Undertaking Shareholder and the other Shareholders after the completion of
the Rights Issue is set out below:

 ( i) Based on the Existing Share Capital of the Company, and assuming that ( 1) none of the
Shareholders except for the Undertaking Shareholder subscribes for their respective pro
rata entitlements to Rights Shares under the Rights Issue or any Excess Rights Shares;
and ( 2) the Undertaking Shareholder subscribes for its pro rata entitlement to the Rights
Shares and all Excess Rights Shares under the Rights Issue pursuant to the Irrevocable
Undertaking, the Company will issue 81,517,978 Rights Shares to the Undertaking
Shareholder (the “Undertaking Shareholder Maximum Subscription Scenario”):

Before Rights Issue After Rights Issue

Direct interest Deemed interest Direct interest Deemed interest

Number of
Shares

Shareholding
percentage

(%)(1)

Number of
Shares

Shareholding
percentage

(%)(1)

Number of
Shares

Shareholding
percentage

(%)

Number of
Shares

Shareholding
percentage

(%)

Undertaking Shareholder

Best Feast Limited(2)(3)(4) 91,171,293 27.96 – – 172,689,271 42.37 – –

Directors

Cheung Wai Suen – – – – – – – –

Wang Heng(3) (4) 500,000 0.15 91,171,293 27.96 500,000 0.12 172,689,271 42.37

Oh Eng Bin – – – – – – – –

Duan Yang – – – – – – – –

Zhai Guiwu – – – – – – – –

Chew Yong Tian – – – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors and Undertaking Shareholder)

Chengdu Wuxingke(2) – – 91,171,293 27.96 – – 172,689,271 42.37

Ou Rui Limited(5) 56,523,667 17.33 – – 56,523,667 13.87 – –

Li Xiaobo(5) – – 56,523,667 17.33 – – 56,523,667 13.87

Other Shareholders 177,876,955 54.55 – – 177,876,955 43.64 – –

Sub-total for other
Shareholders apart
from the Undertaking
Shareholder

234,900,622 72.04 – – 234,900,622 57.63 – –

Total 326,071,915 100.0 – – 407,589,893 100.00 – –

  Notes:

  (1) Based on the Existing Share Capital .

  (2) Chengdu Wuxingke holds the entire issued and paid-up share capital of Best Feast Limited and accordingly,
is treated as having an interest in the Shares held by Best Feast Limited by virtue of Section 4(4) of the SFA.

  (3) Wang Heng  holds direct and indirect (through Chengdu Zhongqian) interests comprising an aggregate of
99.25% of the total shares of Chengdu Wuxingke. Based on Wang Heng’s indirect interests through Chengdu
Zhongqian and direct interests in Chengdu Wuxingke, Wang Heng is deemed interested in the Shares
held by Best Feast Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Chengdu Wuxingke by virtue of Section 7 of the

[…]

(4) Wang Heng is deemed to be acting in concert with the Undertaking Shareholder. Please refer to  paragraph
5.1 of this Circular for further details. Assuming the Undertaking Shareholder Maximum Subscription
Scenario, the aggregate shareholding interests of Wang Heng and the Undertaking Shareholder will be
173,189,271 Shares representing approximately 42.49% of the total number of issued Shares of the
Company.

  (5) Li Xiaobo holds the entire issued and paid-up share capital of Ou Rui Limited and accordingly, is treated as
having an interest in the Shares held by Ou Rui Limited by virtue of Section 4(4) of the SFA.

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 ( ii) Based on the Existing Share Capital of the Company, and assuming that all Shareholders
subscribe for their respective pro rata entitlements to Rights Shares under the Rights
Issue, the Company will issue 81,517,978 Rights Shares (the “Undertaking Shareholder
Minimum Subscription Scenario”):

 Before Rights Issue After Rights Issue

Direct interest Deemed interest Direct interest Deemed interest

Number of
Shares

Shareholding
percentage

(%)(1)

Number of
Shares

Shareholding
percentage

(%)(1)

Number of
Shares

Shareholding
percentage

(%)

Number of
Shares

Shareholding
percentage

(%)

Undertaking Shareholder

Best Feast Limited(2)(3)(4) 91,171,293 27.96 – – 113,964,116 27.96 – –

Directors

Cheung Wai Suen – – – – – – – –

Wang Heng(3) (4) 500,000 0.15 91,171,293 27.96 625,000 0.15 113,964,116 27.96

Oh Eng Bin – – – – – – – –

Duan Yang – – – – – – – –

Zhai Guiwu – – – – – – – –

Chew Yong Tian – – – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors and Undertaking Shareholder)

Chengdu Wuxingke(2) – – 91,171,293 27.96 – – 91,171,293 27.96

Ou Rui Limited(5) 56,523,667 17.33 – – 70,654,583 17.33 – –

Li Xiaobo(5) – – 56,523,667 17.33 – – 70,654,583 17.33

Other Shareholders 177,876,955 54.55 – – 222,346,194 54.55 – –

Sub-total for other
Shareholders apart
from the Undertaking
Shareholder

234,900,622 72.04 – – 293,625,777 72.04 – –

Total 326,071,915 100.0 – – 407,589,893 100.00 – –

  Notes:

  (1) Based on the Existing Share Capital .

  (2) Chengdu Wuxingke holds the entire issued and paid-up share capital of Best Feast Limited and accordingly,
is treated as having an interest in the Shares held by Best Feast Limited by virtue of Section 4(4) of the SFA.

  (3) Wang Heng  holds direct and indirect (through Chengdu Zhongqian) interests comprising an aggregate of
99.25% of the total shares of Chengdu Wuxingke. Based on Wang Heng’s indirect interests through Chengdu
Zhongqian and direct interests in Chengdu Wuxingke, Wang Heng is deemed interested in the Shares
held by Best Feast Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Chengdu Wuxingke by virtue of Section 7 of the

[…]

pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertaking.

In this scenario, the Proposed Rights Issue
will be fully subscribed.

Shareholders other than the Undertaking
Shareholder will face dilution in their
shareholdings.

Undertaking
Shareholder
Minimum
Subscription
Scenario

The issued share capital of the Company will
comprise of 407,589,893 issued Shares and
all Shareholders subscribe for their pro rata
entitlements of Rights Shares.

In this scenario, the Proposed Rights Issue
will be fully subscribed.

No shareholding dilution.

The potential changes in the shareholder structure of the Company, based on the total number
of issued Shares of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, arising from the Proposed
Rights Issue assuming: (i) the Undertaking Shareholder Maximum Subscription Scenario; and
(ii) the Undertaking Shareholder Minimum Subscription Scenario, are set out below:

Before the Proposed
Rights Issue After the Proposed Rights Issue

As at the Latest Practicable

Date
Undertaking Shareholder
Maximum Subscription

Scenario

Undertaking Shareholder
Minimum Subscription

Scenario
 No. of

Shares % No. of
Shares % No. of

Shares %

Undertaking
Shareholder 91,171,293 27.96 172,689,271 42.37 113,964,116 27.96

Ms Wang Heng 500,000 0.15 500,000 0.12 625,000 0.15

Independent
Shareholders  234,400,622 71.89 234,400,622 57.51 293,000,777 71.89

Total 326,071,915 100.00 407,589,893 100.00 407,589,893 100.00

Pursuant to the Proposed Rights Issue, the Undertaking Shareholder may potentially hold up
to approximately 42.37% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company. Correspondingly,
the aggregate shareholding interests of the Independent Shareholders could potentially be
subjected to a dilution of 14.38%, from approximately 71.89% to approximately 57.51%
following the completion of the Proposed Rights Issue.

A-34

APPENDIX A – LETTER FROM RHT CAPITAL PTE. LTD. TO THE INDEPENDENT
DIRECTORS OF SAPPHIRE CORPORATION LIMITED IN RELATION TO THE

WHITEWASH RESOLUTION

6.6 Other relevant considerations